Good Afternoon,

Looking at this proposed project, | would like to bring up the current concerns | have brought to the
City's attention through the Public Safety Committee, in regards to parking in this neighborhood,
pointing out specially Enterprise Rental using public parking for their business use. {S. Grant St.; SW 2nd
Ave.; SW 3rd Ave.)

Adding 12 more dwellings in the middle of this area is another consideration to an already congested
neighborhood. | am not against the building of dwellings, but | am opposed to the number of proposed
units being considered.

Sincerely,

Karen Bourbonnais



Hi Mark,

Thank you for sharing your project on Zoom. It is obvious your team spent a lot of time working out the
details to maximize units and meet code. Great work!

| do have one request. Will you please consider building a metal fence with plastic slats instead of wood
that you propose? Reasons for this request:

. It will up the appearance of quality to match that of the similar apartment project at 205 SW 3rd
Ave and help set a standard for future developments in this neighborhood.

o Fence maintenance will be minimal for many years to come. This is important on a commercial
project like yours especially with multiple neighbors and ownerships.

o Metal fences are more difficult to climb. This is an exceptionally large block and | have seen
people cut through yards and climb fences for a "short cut."

Thank you for your consideration and good luck with your project,

Jason



E-mail: PublicComments@canbyoregon.gov

Application: DR 21-04-State Street Multi-Family

Thank you for the opportunity to submit comments on this proposed development.

As | write these comments, | have not seen a published copy of the actual design of the proposed
development, specifically the size/shape of the structures, nor the layout of the buildings,
ingress/egress, etc therefore | am making comments that are somewhat generic in nature.

My concerns are as follows:

The proposal is for 2 buildings, each 3 stories in height. Canby Code 16.20.030(E)-R2 Development
Standards limits the height of the Principa! Building to 35 feet, but this property abuts an R-1 Zone to
the rear, at Holly Street, which requires the application of compatibility standards that are shown in
Figure 16.20-1 of the Canby Municipal Code (see copy of the diagram inciuded, below).

| note there are no other 3 story buildings in this neighborhood. All of the existing single family homes in
the area are 1 to 1 ¥ stories tall. There are 3 fairly new townhomes constructed at the end of SW 3¢
Ave where it intersects with S Fir Street, but they are only two stories tall. The newly constructed
townhomes at the intersection of SW 4" and Elm are two stories, and even the new apartment compiex
that was constructed in the last two years, on SW 3", across from the Zion Church, are only 2 stories
tall. In keeping with this neighborhood, this new proposal should also be limited to two stories in height.

16.20.030(D})(5) R-2 Development Standards, Minimum Yard Requirements:

This section of the Canby Planning Code provides for specific treatment of Multi-family development, as
shown in the cutout of the Canby Municipal Code, below:

5. Multifamily development (3 or more units on the same property) that is adjacent
to an R-1 (Low Density Residential) or R-1.5 (Medium Density Residential)
Zzone must provide a minimum 15-foot buffer area between the multifamily
development and the R-1 or R-1.5 zoned property. Within this buffer the
following applies (see figure 16.20-1):

a. Site obscuring landscaping shall be required. The Planning Commission may
require retention of existing vegetation; installation of a 6-foot minimum height
site-obscuring fence with shade trees planted a maximum of 30 feet on center;
and/or other landscaping to provide visual buffering.

b. No active recreation areas (tot lots, swimming pools, efc.) shall be allowed
within the 15-foot buffer {garden spaces shall not be considered active
recreation areas);

6. Infil standards may also apply. See CMC 16.20.030(D)(3) and CMC
16.21.050.
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16.20.030(E)- R2 Development Standards:

Limits the Principal Building Height to 35 feet and building length to 120 feet but also has specific
building height limits regarding developments which abut an R1 Zone, which this property does do,
since Holly Street (to the rear of the property) is R1:

3. Maximum building height for multifamily developments abutting an R-1 {Low
Density Residential) or R-1.5 (Medium Density Residential) zone shall not
exceed a building height greater than one foot for each foot of distance from the
R-1 andfor R-1.5 property line.

4. Maximum building length shall be 120 feet.

16.20.030{G) Development Standards-Other Regulations: Recreation Space is required.

4. Multi-family developments exceeding ten units shail provide 150 square feet of
recreation space per dwelling unit. Recreation spaces shall be no less than
1,500 square feet in size.




16.10 Off Street Parking and Loading

| am eager to view the diagrams of the design of the proposed development to view the layout, size and
design of the ingress/egress, sidewalks and parking, including guest parking, and bicycle racks. The
shape and location of the property will make it a challenge to provide sufficient access for vehicles, and
provide for the required sidewalks. In particular, the location of the entrance to the property, so close to
the intersection of SW 3" Ave and Grant Street appears to be present obstacles that seem to require a
right-turn only when exiting the property. While it is completely understandable that the property can be
developed, each potential obstacle should be addressed in the planning stage, and the egress from this
property is certainly a concern.

Because Canby’s Transportation Plan already includes a proposed future project to improve the flow of
traffic in the vicinity of SW 2"/SW 3™ Ave/SW Grant, this would be an opportune time to have the
developer incorporate ingress/egress design features that compliment and work with the Transportation
Master Plan. | urge a meeting of the developer and the Canby Transportation officials to discuss the
topic, before approval of the development. A screenshot from the Canby Transportation Plan is
attached below, showing future proposed projects that could be impacted by this development. It
seems appropriate to limit the egress from the site to right hand turn only, primarily due o the nearness
of the intersection with Grant Street, and the right-hand turn lane has already been established as the
desired method of improving safety and flow for the area. (Transportation Plan manual pg 7-36,
below).

| believe a Traffic Impact Report is appropriate, and review for compliance with the
Transportation System Plan.

Canby Transportation System Plan

Table 7-6: Motor Vehicle Projects with Planning Level Costs (Financially-Constrained)

Location Moator Vehicle Project Planning Level
Cost
[ = 2V o dtna L e
a right-tum iane
South Grant Sireet/SW 2" Avenue | 18° | Install westhound right-bum lane $100,000
South Ivy Streel’'SW 2™ Avenue I7° | Install eastbound right-turn lane $100,000
South vy Stresl/SW 3™ Avenue 18° | Install partial diverter on west leg to close $40,000
westbound receiving lane {includes
Pedestrian Project C8)
TOTAL $25,605,000

*0DOT approval required for implementation of akf portions of projects on OR 99E. Enginesring studies, signal
wamant and traffic analysis, and conformance with ODOT standards will be evaluated as projects are
developed.

® Project LS is identified in both pedesirian and bicycle improvement lists, with coresponding portions of iotal cost
provided in each list {i.e_, sidewalk costs in pedestrian fist and bike lane costs in bicycle list).

© Projects 16, I7, and IS are intended to divert traffic from SW 3™ Avenue to SW 2™ Avenue and should be
constructed together.

The chart on the next page (from the Transportation Manual) gives the guidelines for Access
Management for City Streets; the unique location of this property seems to be far less than the 50 feet
of minimum spacing that is needed “roadway to driveway” or even the 10 feet “driveway to driveway”,
and does not even address the extreme proximity of the intersection with Grant Street, but since we
cannot prevent the property from being developed, we must do our very best to alleviate potential
safety and traffic issues in this area. |1 even urge a study of the pedestrian use of this area, in case
some specific pedestrian limitations (like no-crossing areas) can be created, to soothe the
congestion in the area of the ingress/egress.



TABLE 16.46.30

Access Management Guldelines for City Streets*

Maximum Minimum Minimum spacing* | Minimum Spacing**
spacing** of spacing** of of roadway to driveway to
Street Facility roadways roadways driveway*** drivoway***
Arterial 1,000 feet 660 feet 330 feat 330 feet or combine
Callector 500 feet 250 feet 100 feet 100 feet or combine
Neighborhootd/Local 600 feet 150 feet 50 faet™*** 10 feet
* Exceptions may be made in the downtown commercial district, if approved by the City

Engineering or Public Works Department, where alleys and historic street grids do not
canform to access spacing standards.

Measured centerine on both sides of the street

***  Private access to arterial roadways shall only be granted through a requested variance
of access spacing policies when access lo a lower classification facility is not feasible
{which shall include an access management plan evaluation).

Not applicable for single-family residential driveways; refer to section 16.10.070(B)(10)
for single-family residential access standards

Rk

Note: Spacing shall be measured between access points on both sides of the street. (Ord.
1340, 2011)

The following clipping from the Canby Code reminds us that the City can (and in this case,
probably SHOULD) request a traffic study of the proposed ingress/egress.

16.46.035 Restricted access.

The City may allow an access to a City street that does not meet the spacing requirements of
Table 16.46.030 if the proposed access is restricted (prevents certain turning movements).
The City may require an applicant to provide an engineered ftraffic study, access
management plan, or other information as needed to demonstrate that the roadway will
operate within the acceptable standards with the restricted access in place. (Ord. 1237,
2007). Access to OR 99E shall be regulated by ODOT through OAR 734.51. {Ord. 1340,
2011)

And lastly, it is important for the developer to provide adequate sidewalks (all the way to the public
street at SW 3™ Ave) and roads/drives, as indicated in the charts below.

16.10.070 Parking lots and access
B. Access: Sidewalks required.

Minimum Access Requirements

16.10.0TO(B)}{8): Minmum access equiramerds for residential usas - ingress and agress for
residential usas shall not be leas than the following {except that in the case of flag lots, section
16.64.0400) shall apply):

Dweling Mintmurm number Mirieram
wils of accesses Fccess width Sidewatks & Cuwrbs (in addiion o dmmysj
required
1or2 1 12 feat none required
Minimum of one sidawalk connection o residences
319 1 20 feet and parking sweas; curb required if sidewalk
sdjacent to driveway.




16.46.010 Number of units in residentlal development.

A major factor in determining the appropriate density of residential development, particularty
in higher density areas, is vehicular access. In order to assure that sufficient access is
provided for emergency response as well as the convenience of residents, the following
special limitations shall be placed on the allowable number of units in a residential
development:

B. Single ownership developments (condominiums, townhouses, manufactured
homes, multi-family developments, etc.).

1. Two lane access roads/drives shall be a minimum width of 20 feet with no
parking permitted, or 28 feet with parking restricted to one side only, or 34 feet
with no parking restrictions. Three lane access roads/drives shall be a
minimum width of 32 feet with no parking permitted, or 40 feet with parking
restricted to one side.

2. The number of units permitted are as follows:

Two lane access road/drive Three lane access road/drive

One access: 30 units One access: 30 units
Two accesses: 165 units Two accesses: 220 units
Three accesses: 258 units Three accesses: 345 units

Thank you for allowing me to provide comments on this proposed development.

Regina Taylor

Canby, OR 97013



Comments for the Planning Commission Meeting for DR 21-04 State Street

Submitted by:
Regina Taylor,

Canby, OR 97013

MY COMMENTS;

1) DENSITY: Itis important to establish the correct minimum density for this project,
since inadequate access to the site might limit the developer from increasing the number of
units in the development beyond the minimum number.

The correct minimum density is 5 units, as shown engineer and architects reports.
(Not 7 units as stated in Finding 25 by Staff)

Canby Municipal Code: 16.20.030 Development Standards (A):
Minimum Density for a property is calculated by multiplying its area in acres minus the area

required for street-right-of way and public/ open space areas by the density standard.”

Here is the correct calculation:
Before easement: .36 acres-Minus .04 acres required recreational space*=.32 acres.
(*The required Recreational space is 1,800 sq ft divided by 43,560 sq ft/acre=.04)
.32 acres x 14 /units acre=4.48 (Rounded to 5 units minimum for this property)

NOTE: If the project was reduced to less than 10 units, recreational space is not required;
however the minimum number of units remains at 5: Calculation: 36 acres x 14/units

acre=5.04 minimum units.

The” KEY” to the documents submitted by Studio 3 Architecture indicates the minimum
number of units is 5; and this proposal is for 12 units:

SITE DEVELOPMENT:

SITE AREA: 1905574 sf = 0.4375 ac

ZONING: R2 HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

DENSITY: MIN. 14 UNITS PERACRE = S UNITS | «——
12 UNITS PROVIDED

WE HAVE ESTABLISHED THE CORRECT
MINIMUM DENSITY FOR THE PROPERTY IS:
5 UNITS.




2) ATRAFFIC JMPACT STUDY 1S NEEDED. Staff has indicated a Traffic Study was not
completed. The Study is required to determine the impact of the density the developer
desires, which is 2 % times the minimum density.

Overview: The access to this proposed multi-family development is situated in an
awkward congregation of SW 3rd Avenue, SW Grant Avenue (Grant Street happens to end
here) and an existing driveway about 10 feet to the west that services a neighbor’s single
family residence. Commercial businesses directly across SW 34 Avenue from the proposed
development add an additional element of confusion to the traffic pattern.

Entry/exit from the proposed development onto Grant Street will place drivers in a
situation where they need to drive diagonally across the traffic lanes, which is an unusual
and unexpected and nonconforming driving maneuver.

A traffic study is needed to determine how much distraction these maneuvers will cause
other drivers, and how the traffic pattern will be affected by this proposed development.
The experts who conduct the Traffic Study will recommend a list of solutions for any safety
issues that are identified.

The request for a Traffic Impact Study is supported by the following Ordinances:

A) Canby Public Works Design Standards, Chapter 2: Streets: 2.103: General: A
transportation impact study (TIS) may be required. a. If a transportation impact

study was required during land use planning, then it shall be finalized as part of the
design. This should take into account any changes to the development, existing
conditions, or agency requirements since the time the draft report was done.  b. Ifa
transportation study was not required during land use planning, it shall be required
during design if the proposed development creates more than 1,000 trips per day based
upon the ITE Trip Generation Manual, if the development appears to have a significant
impact upon local transportation, or if the development will negatively affect an
existing traffic concern.

EXPLANATION: The Canby Transportation System Plan lists SW 3™ Avenue in the “roadway
projects that are important to improving the capacity and connectivity of the transportation
system”. (Page 7-33) and includes it in the “Motor Vehicles Projects” Table 7-6: and in
Pedestrian Project C8. (A cut-out portion of the table is provided below: NOTICE THE
FOOTNOTE C STATES: “Projects 16, 17, 18 are intended to divert traffic FROM SW 3" Avenue
to SW 2™ Avenue and should be constructed together.”

Since the City of Canby has a published plan to divert traffic away from SW 3" Avenue due to
existing traffic concerns, (prior to this development), a Traffic Impact Report will be beneficial in
identifying potential solutions, including if limiting the density of the development is advised.




Canby Transportation System Plan

Table 7-6: Motor Vehicle Projects with Planning Level Costs (Financially-Constrained)

Location Motor Vehicle Project Planring Lave!
- -'9’- TT GARALT IREF 1N
South Grant StreetV/SW 2™ Avenue | 16° | Install westbound right-tum lane $100.000
South vy Street/SW 2™ Avenue I7° | install eastbound right-turn lane $100,000
South lvy Street/SW 3™ Avenue: 18° | install partial diverter on west leg to close $40,000
weslbound receiving lane (includes
Pedestrian Project C8)
TOTAL $28,608,000

® Projects 16, I7, and I8 are intended to divert traffic from SW 3" Avenue to SW 2™ Aven

constructed together.

LKL ¥ 1]

ue and should be

B) CMC16.04.318 Lot, Flag: Aflag lot is a lot that does not meet minimum frontage

requirements and where access to the public road is by a narrow, private right-of-way.

EXPLANATION: Staff has indicated this land is a flag lot. A Traffic Impact Report will help

determine if any safety issues are created by ingress/egress from a nonconforming, narrow
private road intersecting with SW 3™ Ave, and mitigation options, such as joint access with the

neighbor to the west.

C) Canby Public Works Standards, 2.211 Driveways:

g. Driveway spacing shall be as shown in the following table.

Minimum Driveway Spacing
Street Classification intersection _ Driveway
Arterial (2) 330 (1) 330 (1)
Industrial Streets {2) 100" (1) 100° (1)
Collector (2) 100" (1) 100" (1)
Neighborhood Route 50' (1) 10
Local (all) 50" {1) 10°
Cul-de-sac 50° (1) 10'
Public Alley 50'(1)

Notes: {1) Minimum distance or no closer than 60% of parcel frontage unless this prohibits
access to the sile, in which case City Administrator or designee may approve a

deviation.

{2) Direct access o this street will not be allowed if an allernative exists or is

planned.

* Driveways shall not be consiructed within the curb return of a street inlersection.

j-  Multi-family access driveways will be required to meet the same access
requirements as commercial driveways if the multi-family site generated

100 or more trips per day.

EXPLANATION: The driveway spacing for this new development fails to comply with the
spacing to TWO local streets: SW 31 Ave AND also with Grant Avenue. In addition, itis
located within about 10 feet of the driveway to the neighbor to the west. A Traffic Impact
Report will provide insight into how to mitigate this issue, including possibly imposing a




joint access driveway with the neighbor to the West, to reduce the number of driveways by
half (one instead of two).

The engineers drawing of the proposed location of the new driveway is seen in the diagram
below. The engineer did not include the existing driveway for the neighbor to the West,
however, it runs parallel to the subject property, in the area indicated by my arrows.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

TAX LOT 200 OF SEC. 32BA T4S, R1E, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, WIL
ZONE: R—2 (HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

ADJACENT TO 285 S 3RD AVE, CANBY OR 9701

D) _CMC 16.46.010 Access Limitation on Project Density. Number of units in
residential development. A major factor in determining the appropriate density
of residential development, particularly in higher density areas, is vehicular
access. In order to assure that sufficient access is provided for emergency response
as well as the convenience of residents, the following special limitations shall be
placed on the allowable number of units in a residential development:




B. Single ownership developments ({condominiums, townhouses, manufactured
homes, multi-family developments, etc.).

1. Two lane access roads/drives shall be a minimum width of 20 feet with no
parking permitted, or 28 feet with parking restricted to one side only, or 34 feet
with no parking restrictions. Three lane access roads/drives shall be a
minimum width of 32 feet with no parking permitted, or 40 feet with parking
restricted to one side.

E. All on-site private roads and drives shall be designed and constructed to provide
safe intersections and travel surfaces which will not result in hazards for motorists,

bicyclists or pedestrians.

EXPLANATION: The CMC states that vehicular access and convenience of the neighbors
(old and new neighbors), is a “major factor” in land development and can be used to limit
project density. Specific widths and parking restrictions are listed; A Traffic Impact Study
is essential to collect the information needed for making this decision, including if a
joint/shared driveway is preferred (with the neighbor to the west), and the optimal
configuration of such a joint driveway (Width, parking, sidewalks, etc).

E) CMC 16.08.150 Traffic Impact Study A) Purpose. The purpose of this section of the
code is to implement Section 660-012- 0045(2)(b) of the State Transportation Planning
Rule, which requires the city to adopt a process to apply conditions to development
proposals in order to minimize adverse impacts to and protect transportation facilities.
This section establishes the standards to determine when a proposal must be reviewed
for potential traffic impacts; when a Traffic Impact Study must be submitted with a
development application in order to determine whether conditions are needed to
minimize impacts to and protect transportation facilities: what information must be
included in a Traffic Impact Study; and who is qualified to prepare the Study.

CMC 16.08.150.C. Determination. Based on information provided by the applicant about the
proposed development, the city will determine when a TIS is required and will consider the
following when making that determination.

1. Changes in land use designation, zoning designation, or development standard.

2. Changes in use or intensity of use.

3. Projected increase in trip generation.

4. Potential impacts to residential areas and loca! streets.

5. Potential impacts to priority pedestrian and bicycle routes, including, but not limited to
school routes and multimodal street improvements identified in the TSP.

6. Potential impacts to intersection level of service {LOS).

EXPLANATION: This ordinance specifically identifies the reason a Traffic Report is needed;
as | have highlighted in RED. The development standard and intensity of use the minimum
density of 5 units has been increased by 2 1 times, to 12 units by the developer.

F) CMC.46.030 Access Connection. A. Spacing of accesses on City Streets. The
number and spacing of accesses on City streets shall be specified in Table 16.46.020.

Proposed developments or land use actions that do not comply with these standards
will be required to obtain an access spacing exception and address the joint and
cross access requirements of this Chapter.



TABLE 16.46.30
Access Management Guidelines for City Streets*

Maximum Minimum Minimum spacing® | Minimum Spacing™*
spacing™ of spacing** of of roadway to driveway to
Street Facllity roatiways rosdways drivewsy™™* driveway***
Arterial 1.000 feet 850 feet 330 feet 330 feet or combine
Collector 600 fest 250 feel 100 feet 100 feet or combine
Neighborhocd/l ocal 600 feet 150 feel 50 feet**** 10 feat

CMC 16.46.035 Restricted access. The City may allow an access to a City street
that does not meet the spacing requirements of Table 16.46.030 if the proposed access is
restricted (prevents certain turning movements). The City may require an applicant to

provide an engineered traffic study, access management plan, or other information as
needed to demonstrate that the roadway will operate within the acceptable standards with

the restricted access in place.)

EXPLANATION: Findings 20 and 21 indicate the ingress/egress is problematic. A Traffic
Impact Study is needed to identify the need for restricted access, such as reducing the
number of driveways (imposing joint/shared access with the neighbor to the west). In
addition, access by pedestrians can be restricted by installing traffic and/or pedestrian
controlling or calming mechanisms (perhaps eliminating pedestrian access to a short
section of SW 3¢ where the Ingress/Egress occurs, where pedestrians could be directed to
use the other side of the street).

G) CMC 16.46.040 Joint and cross access. Any developments requiring site plan
review that do not meet access spacing requirements are subject to these requirements.

In these cases, the following information shall be shown on the site plan.

B. A system of joint use driveways and cross access easements shall be established
wherever feasible and shall incorporate the following:

1. A continuous service drive or cross access corridor extending the entire length of
each block served to provide for driveway separation consistent with the access
management classification system and standards; 2. A design speed of 10 mph and a
minimum width of 20 feet to accommodate two-way travel aisles designated to
accommodate automobiles, service vehicles, and loading vehicles; 3. Stub-outs and other
design features to make it visually obvious that the abutting properties may be tied in to
provide cross-access via a service drive; 4. A unified access and circulation system plan
for coordinated or shared parking areas is encouraged. E. The City may reduce required
separation distance of access points where they prove impractical, provided all of the

following requirements are met: 1. Joint access driveways and crass access easements
are provided in accordance with this section.

EXPLANTION: Data from a Traffic Impact Study would help determine if joining/sharing
the driveway of State Street Apartments and the neighbor to the west is beneficial. The
neighbor’s driveway currently runs parallel to the proposed development; joining them
would decrease the number of drive lanes from 3 to 2, provide ample room for safe, wide
sidewalks, and possibly additional parking for the proposed development. This shared
driveway could be beneficial in the future, should the neighbor(s} to the west decide they
also desire to develop their large back yard into an apartment complex.



H) CMC 16.08 .150 Traffic Impact Study (J): Conditions of Approval. The city
may deny, approve, or approve with appropriate conditions a development proposal in order to
minimize impacts and protect transportation facilities.

1. Where the existing transportation system will be impacted by the proposed development,
dedication of land for streets, transit facilities, sidewalks, bikeways, paths, or accessways may
be required to ensure that the transportation system is adequate to handle the additional
burden caused by the proposed use.

2. Where the existing transportation system is shown to be burdened by the proposed use,
improvements such as paving, curbing, installation or contribution to traffic signals, traffic
channelization, construction of sidewalks, bikeways, accessways, paths, or street that serve the
proposed use may be required.

3. The city may require the development to grant a cross-over access easement(s) to adjacent
parcel(s) to address access spacing standards on arterials and collector roadways or site-
specific safety concerns. Construction of shared access may be required at the time of
development if feasible, given existing adjacent land use. The access easement must be
established by deed.

EXPLANATION: A cross-over access easement should be reviewed for feasibility for this project.
Even if the cross-over easement does not extend all the way to the rear of the development,
having it in place at the junction with SW 3™ Avenue would eliminate much of the strain, and
could completely eliminate the situation of two drivers both exiting onto SW 3 at the same
time (one from the apartment complex, and the other from the neighbor to the West). A
partial solution is far better than the current situation.

1) CMC 16.08.160: Safety and Functionality Standards. The City will not issue any
development permits unless the proposed development complies with the city’s basic
transportation safety and functionality standards, the purpose of which is to ensure that
development does not occur in areas where the surrounding public facilities are inadequate.
Upon submission of a development permit application, an applicant shall demonstrate that the
development property has or will have the following:

B. Safe access and clear vision at intersections, as determined by the city.

EXPLANATION: A Traffic Impact Study would help determine if it would be appropriate to
limit parking along SW 3rd Avenue near this confusing nexus of Grant/SW 3t and the
ingress/egress from the proposed development, to provide clear site distances and reduce
distractions. Possibly limit parking to one side of SW 3 Ave or strategic portions of SW 3rd
Ave.

J) 16.46.050 Nonconforming access features. Legal access connections in place as of
April 19, 2000 that do not conform with the standards herein are considered nonconforming
features and shall be brought inte compliance with applicable standards under the following
conditions:
A. When new access connection permits are requested; or
B. Change in use or enlargements or improvements that will significantly increase trip
generation.

16.46.060 Amount of access points. In the interest of promoting unified access and circulation
systems, the number of access points permitted shall be the minimum number necessary to
provide reasonable access to these properties, not the maximum available for that frontage. All




necessary easements, agreements, and stipulations shall be met. This shall also apply to phased
development plans. The owner and all lessees within the affected area are responsible for
compliance with the requirements of this ordinance and both shall be cited for any violation.
16.46.060 B) Access Management Plan Required. An applicant requesting an access exception
may be required to submit an access management plan. The access management plan shall
explain the need for the modification and demonstrate that the modification maintains the
classified function and integrity of the facility.

1. The minimum study area shall include the length of the site’s frontage plus the distance of
the applicable access spacing standard, measured from each property line or access point{s),
whichever is greater. For example, a property with 500 feet of frontage on an arterial (required
660 foot access spacing standard) shall have a minimum study area which is 1,820 feet in
length. 2. The potential safety and operational problems associated with the proposed access
point. The access management plan shall review both existing and future access for all
properties within the study area as defined above. 3. A comparison of all alternatives examined.
At a minimum, the access management plan shall evaluate the proposed modification to the
access spacing standard and the impacts of a plan utilizing the City standard for access spacing.
Specifically, the access management plan shall identify any impacts on the operations and/or
safety of the various alternatives. 4. A list of improvements and recommendations necessary to
implement the proposed access modification, specifically addressing all safety and operational
concerns identified. C. The granting of the exception shall be in harmony with the purpose and
intent of these regulations and shall not be considered until every feasible option for meeting
access standards is explored. D. No exception shall be granted where such hardship is self-
created. E. Reasons for denying access spacing exception applications include, but are not
limited to, traffic safety concerns, expected or planned traffic increases due to development or
road construction, and emergency service provision issues.

EXPLANATION: In regards to any arguments against the City requiring the neighbor to the west
to be included in a joint access situation, the above TWO Canby Municipal Codes prove that the
need to safely control neighborhood traffic overrules the argument to maintain the single
driveway: The current location of the neighbor’s driveway, directly in the intersection of SW
34 Ave and Grant is a nonconforming access feature. | argue that the neighborhood is in
“phased development”, including the apartments that were built a year ago at 203 SW 3RD
Ave, the proposal we are discussing today, and the extremely likely future proposals for
the huge rear yards of the three homes to the west of the proposal we are discussing today

K) CMC 16.46.070 Exception standards. A. An exception may be allowed from the
access spacing standards if the applicant can provide proof of unique or special conditions that
make strict application of the provisions impractical. Applicants shall include proof that:

1. Indirect or restricted access cannot be obtained; 2. No engineering or construction solutions
can be reasonably applied to mitigate the condition; and 3. No alternative access is available
from a street with a lower functional classification than the primary roadway.

B. Access Management Plan Required. An applicant requesting an access exception may be
required to submit an access management plan. The access management plan shall explain the
need for the modification and demonstrate that the modification maintains the classified
function and integrity of the facility. An access management plan shall be prepared and
certified by a traffic or civil engineer registered in the State of Oregon. An access management
plan shall at minimum contain the following:

1. The minimum study area shall include the length of the site’s frontage plus the distance of
the applicable access spacing standard, measured from each property line or access point{s),




whichever is greater. For example, a property with 500 feet of frontage on an arterial (required
660 foot access spacing standard) shall have a minimum study area which is 1,820 feet in
length. 2. The potential safety and operational problems associated with the proposed access
point. The access management plan shall review both existing and future access for all
properties within the study area as defined above. 3. A comparison of all alternatives
examined. At a minimum, the access management plan shall evaluate the proposed
modification to the access spacing standard and the impacts of a plan utilizing the City standard
for access spacing. Specifically, the access management plan shall identify any impacts on the
operations and/or safety of the various alternatives. 4. A list of improvements and
recommendations necessary to implement the proposed access maodification, specifically
addressing all safety and operational concerns identified. 5. References to standards or
publications used to prepare the access management plan.

C. The granting of the exception shall be in harmony with the purpose and intent of these
regulations and shall not be considered until every feasible option for meeting access standards
is explored.

D. No exception shail be granted where such hardship is self-created.

E. Reasons for denying access spacing exception applications include, but are not limited to,
traffic safety concerns, expected or planned traffic increases due to development or road
construction, and emergency service provision issues.

EXPLANATION: Canby Municipal Code provides a remedy for “Exception Standards”, which
apply to the current proposal, but have not yet been applied. | strongly urge a reassessment of
the proposal to include the above code, and publication of the findings so that citizens can see
that the process was carried out, and the results of each step.

3) RECREATIONAL SPACE: (Labeling the documents, and signage)

FINDING 39: Staff indicates that the proposed 12 units require 1,800 square feet of
recreational space, and that this space is located in the south and southwest portion of the
site.

Unfortunately, this recreational space is not labeled on the engineering drawings.
Specifically, it is not labeled as “required” recreational space. Therefore, at some point in
the future, this area could be reviewed for some other purpose, and minus the correct
labeling, it could be converted to parking, or even converted to a driveway to extend into
the undeveloped areas in the four lots to the west, where additional apartment complexes
will likely be built in the near future.

It is important to have this required recreational space labeled to prevent it from be
converted to other uses.

Also, the required recreational space should have onsite physical signage/designation, and
be fenced/separated in some manner from the required 15-foot quiet buffer and trees
where no active play is allowed {next to the R-1 zone at Holly Street). Active play is
allowed in the recreational space only. Perhaps a few simple “Quiet Zone Beyond This
Fence” on the buffer would remedy. The area will likely become a noisy private dog park
otherwise.



4) I have extreme concern regarding the conflicting/confusing information regarding the
access lane and a one-way drive.

Regarding Staff Findings 14, 16, 17, 18, 19 which deal with the width and use of the
ingress/egress from the property:

QUESTIONS:

1} How many drive lanes are going to be provided into the development? Will there
be one lane for cars coming in, and a second lane for cars exiting? Or do the
residents actually all have to share a single lane? This is significant, because it can
cause an impact at the entrance on SW 3rd Avenue, if several cars are waiting in a
queue to gain access to their dwellings in the apartment complex. This can
GREATLY impact the flow of traffic on SW 3rd and SW Grant Street.

Imagine CAR #A arriving at the entrance drive at SW 374, beginning to turn in, and
suddenly realize that CAR #B has already driven half way down the lane to exit; CAR
#A would have to back out onto SW 3 Avenue (if there weren’t other cars already
in queue also). There could be cars on SW Grant also waiting in queue to enter the
development, causing extreme chaos and danger. Add pedestrians to the narrow
drive, and the chaos increases even more.
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Illustration of cars meeting head-on in he o-ay lane while another car queues
for entry; will the green car back out onto SW 3t Ave?

A second issue is the proximity of the proposed access drive to the driveway of the
neighbor to the west; there will be a great deal of confusion when cars from both
driveways attempt to exit side-by-side, onto Grant Street, simultaneousty!
Especially if the car on the left needs to turn right, and vice versa.



lllustration of the parallel driveways, and a car exiting from each simultaneously.
A Tralffic Impact Study will help find any solutions for the above issues and others.

2) If only one travel lane is created, and the rolled sidewalk is created for pedestrians,
what will stop drivers from becoming impatient and simply using the sidewalk to
drive into the development (or stop them from parking there “temporarily”)?

3) It appears the reason for the rolled sidewalk is that the fire trucks would need to
drive upon both the drive lane and the rolled sidewalk area, to have sufficient width
area to access the development. Is this correct? And should a fire situation occur,
the residents who may need to vacate the apartment area would find the firetruck
blocking the entire exit from the complex, is this correct?

4) Ifthe above ingress/egress situation is correct, then it is imperative to LIMIT THE
PROJECT DENSITY TO THE MINIMUM OF FIVE UNITS, for the obvious safety
reasons.

5} Another option is for the city to impose as a condition of development of units
exceeding the minimum of 5 units, that a joint/shared ingress/egress be developed
with the neighbor to the west, who also has a driveway, parallel to this one;
combining the drive area of the joint/shared access should gain an additional 10-15
feet and eliminate the above situations. There should be no argument that the
density should be limited, if the access is so horrible!

FINAL COMMENTS: It is understood that the developer has the right to build upon the
property, and that additional housing is needed {especially apartments) and infill must occur.
The neighbors of SW Canby are aware that the large back yards in this R2 Zone are enticing and
ripe for development; but we also realize that the development must be controlled, strategic,
safe, tolerable, and disciplined. A poorly designed development IN THIS LOCATION at this time
could jeopardize the long-range phased development of the nearby real estate.
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This diagram gives an overview of the proposed State Street development, and shows the
undeveloped back yards of four neighbors to the west. It would be far more ideal to have this
land developed in a planned manner, instead of piece-meal, and it would be wonderful if the
Planning Department and the City could get together to help guide the process. Ultimately it
comes down to the timing....when the land owners want to sell and when the developers want

to develop, but we have to do our best during each step.

Thank you for your time.
Regina Taylor



Additional Comments — Application DR 21-04 — State Street Multi-Family

Hello,

I would like to clarify that | am not opposed to any development, but am very concerned about the density in this
application given its location and access route.

This flag lot is non-conforming. Access to the lot can only be reached via the approximately 170" deep, 26" wide
easement. Though there are conflicts in the documentation (185’ deep before the lot line adjustment) it is still roughly
170’ deep after the adjustment and taking the developer’s engineering spec into account, as approximately 20 ft of the
back lot remains width restricted before opening up for the turnaround (forgive the markup). The paved parking spaces
are 18 ft deep:

260"

\— 26'-0" DRIVE ACCESS
TO 3RD AVENUE

Due to the proximity of the easement to neighboring homes (4 ft to the wall of 285 SW 3'¢) and on the lot line of 299
SW 3 (with ~7ft to the front door of 299 SW 3rd), both sides of the easement are subject to screening: Finding 32
stated: As a condition of approval, site obscuring landscaping and/or fencing shall be provided along the perimeter of
the enter property.

Though 16.08.110 G.2.c. would typically require “Solid fencing shall be set back at least three (3) feet from the property
line that abuts the pathway.”, as a non conforming lot this can and clearly must be waived. Finding 16 states in part: As
a condition of approval, the applicant shall provide a sidewalk or designated pedestrian path within the easement area
that provides real and physical access and separation from the travel surface path. This can be a mountable or “rollable”
curb or at grade concrete sidewalk that is part of the travel surface.



This requirement also provides compliance with the Transportation System Plan (TSP) and Safe Route’s to School; which
among other requirements, necessitate paths for pedestrians and specifically children to have a safe walking path to the
public interface for access to school bus stops or other mobility options.

Finding 18 states in part: Staff understand that the applicant is complying with Canby Fire District requests to provide
26-foot wide clear area for fire access. Staff recommend that the Planning Commission require a 5-foot rollable curb
sidewalk surface or at-grade sidewalk that is clearly delineated as a pedestrian travel way. This could be part of the 20’
wide travel surface or within the 26-foot wide private access easement.

There is 26’ wide easement, which needs a 5’ wide designated pedestrian path. Within the remaining 21" width, sight
obscuring fencing will need to be installed to block vehicle headlights from the very nearby homes on either side. Even
installing fences right at the lot lines, some width is lost — perhaps 2 feet? Can the fire trucks still get back on a 24’ wide
easement? EVEN IF THEY CAN, at only 19-20' wide, this is a ONE-WAY drive.....for a length of 170’. While the drive is
more than the 12’ width required for a One-Way Ingress or Egress, that is not the important point. Two cars cannot pass
one another around the pedestrian path, and because of this length of drive, many times drivers will be unable to see
one another until after the vehicle turning off of 3¢ Ave has done so.

On a 170’ deep, one-way driveway, there is more than ample opportunity for opposing cars to be faced with one
another. Who backs up? Does the commission truly find it acceptable to back out on to 3", with a driveway that is
immediately just beyond the intersection of Grant and SW 3? One can not assume the vehicle attempting to leave the
apartments will always back up...nor can that be enforced. How then does the developer propose to keep the
pedestrian walkways safe?

The (Studio 3 Architecture) Site Plan and Design Review — Written Statement indicates they do not believe this to be
possible:

e 16.49.065.B — On-site fucilities sholl be provided fo accommodate safe and convenient
pedesirian and bicycle access within new subdivisions, mulii-family developments, planned
development, shopping centers, and commercial districts, and connecling fo adjocent
residential areas and neighborhood aclivity cenfers. Residential developments shall include
streeh with sidewalls and cccessways

e  The 185'-0" easement off of 3™ avenve it 26'-0" wide. Due to the need for a 26'-
0" accee: and 20'-0" drive aisle for o fire apporctus, ihe development of sidewalks
along thiz newly establizhed private drive iz not possible. However, the infemal
walkway system connecting the parking lot and bicycle enclosures to the buildings
iz made at safe ond convenient to the pedectrion o: posaible

Now, were this initial assertion be retracted and revised by State Street/Studio 3 Architecture, it is still another strong
indication of how necessary a Traffic Impact Analysis is. Finding 2 states “Planning staff determined that a
Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA)1 is not required. This decision was based on the information provided by the
project applicant and the factors identified in Subsection 16.08.150 (C). A traffic impact analysis is conducted typically
with a change in zoning designation, land division, annexation or large square footage commercial, residential and
industrial project. Should the Planning Commission request a traffic study that would require continuing this hearing to a
later date.” Based on the information provided by the applicant, they did not think both could be done. | maintain that it
appears the factors in Subsection 16.08.150 (C) do indeed apply.



To further support the need for a TIA, please revisit the following criteria:

Minimum Driveway Spacing
Street Classification Intersection Driveway
Arterial (2) 330' (1) 330° (1)
Industrial Streets (2) 100' (1) 100' (1)
Collector (2) 100" (1) 100° (1)
Neighborhood Route 50' (1)(3) 10
Local (all) 50" (1X3) 10
Cul-de-sac 50" (1)(3) 10
Public Alley 50" (1%(3)

Notes: (1) Minimum distance or no closer than 60% of parcel frontage unless this
prohibits access to the site, in which case City Administrator or designee
may approve a deviation.

(2) Direct access to this street will not be allowed if an alternative exists
or is planned.

(3) For single-family residential houses, the minimum distance between
driveways and an intersection shall be thirty (30) feet.

The distance of the easement to the intersection of Grant/SW 3" is less than the 50 ft required for driveways on
Neighborhood Routes. The neighboring driveway at 299 SW 3™ is less than 10 ft from the easement as well —it's O ft!
While exceptions can be made for non-conforming lots, they still need a critical review to ensure safety.




This is a Google Maps view showing the proximity of the easement and the neighboring drive — all of the trees behind
the utility accesses are being removed. | believe the smaller tree, set back at 285 SW 3 on the left must be removed as
well to accommodate the easement access, but it is roughly location of the left side of the easement.

299 SW 3rd Ave

Canby, Oregon




The view on SW 3'9, headed West, approaching Grant. The easement will be added before the existing driveway seen on
the left.

285 SW 3rd Ave




The view on SW Grant, approaching 3™ Ave. The area in orange (left side) is the direct line across from the easement
access, immediately after the intersection. Vehicles can and do park on the North side of SW 3™ at the intersection, as
well as the South side of SW 3" across from Grant:

289 S Grant St

Canby, Oregon

28 oocc

Another view of the intersection and distance vehicles leaving the easement will be crossing, in order to turn on to Grant
or join Westbound traffic on SW 3. Driveway for 290 SW 3@ in purple. Vehicles can park between 290 SW 3@ and the
corner on the North side of the street (directly across from easement), and also park in front of 299 on the South side of
SW 39 (area in blue):

298 S Grant St

>anby, (




According to the Canby Transportation Plan, Page 3-6, the four highest pedestrian volumes in the city are:

1) lvy Street,

2) OR99E at lvy

3) S Ivy at Township Rd, and

4) Elm/Grant Streets
SW 3 has lvy on its East end, Grant at the juncture where this easement is, and Elm at the West end of the street. OR
99 is just two blocks North of the SW 3'9/Ave Grant intersection. One block North of the SW 3/Grant intersection, S
Grant was upgraded from a Local Street to a Collector Street back in 2009 (Table 7-1)....EIm is also Collector Street at
the West end of SW 3rd, and SW 3¢ meets Arterial Ivy to the East.

Transportation Plan, Page 5-6 - Table 5-1: The city plans to install crosswalk, ramps, and a pedestrian refuge island at S
Ivy St and the south leg at SW 3rd Ave, diverting even more pedestrian traffic from Ivy to the South side of SW 39 Ave —
directly in the path of this one-way easement.

Given how necessary SW 3 and all the streets touching it are to pedestrians, this needs to be formally looked at with a
TIA before the proposed density can be approved. There are too many non-conforming lot exceptions with distances
from intersections, drives, one-way access and visibility needed not to. The density of 12 units and the related number
of trips it generates needs weighed as a factor. I do not think it will be safe to allow so many units with this access point.

For the development itself: CDC 16.20.030, Section G, Item 4 requires an 1,800 sq ft recreation area. Finding 39 says that
this is met in Figures 6 & 7, but this is not clearly designated on any site plan document. Staff response to my initial
inquiry regarding this says “Staff agrees that the applicant could provide a more clear indication of the active recreation
space, but the plans appear to demonstrate a consolidated and active recreation space along the south and
southwestern portions of the site.” | ask that you make this a firm requirement to be documented and defined as
opposed to allowing merely “appear to demonstrate” to suffice. The 1800 sq ft recreation area is not only a
requirement for the density of units requested, but without the 2 points this gives the project in the Site and Design
Scoring Matrix for CMC 16.21.070, this project does not pass with the required 60% threshold.

Given the potential for adjacent lots to want to tie in to this lot in the future, it should be clear that the recreation area
space has been properly allocated and will remain designated for that use. The (Studio 3 Architecture) Site Plan and
Design Review — Written Statement simply waves a hand at some “open landscaping in the South and Southwest
portions”:
16.20.030.G.4 — Multifamily development exceeding 10 units shall provide 150 sf of
recreation space per dwelling unit
o The proposed development exceeds 10 units, therefore, is required to provide 150
sf of reactional space per dwelling unit. This 1,800 sf of required open area is met
with the use of open landscaping towards the South and Southwest portions of the
site.
When the neighboring lots become available, they should be connected...but this lot should not be able to lose its
needed rec space in the process. It will be even more vital to maintain availability of such spaces for residents as the lots
are filled in.

Lastly, | would like to request that the commission requires multi-family projects over 2 stories, such as this, to install
sprinklers. From my years implementing Energy Efficiency programs | am more aware than most how quickly new
construction burns. Second stories can collapse in a matter of minutes. This project seeks to put three levels of renters
on top of one another. | have no doubt this is why the Canby Fire District pushed to ensure truck access to the site. No
matter how quickly they arrive to a fire, it might not be fast enough. All it takes is one panicked resident blocking that
extremely long access road somehow and the truck may not be able to get as close as they need to, or lose valuable
time trying. | have no idea what it costs. State Street says they’re considering it but are not sure if they’ll do it. There is a
big risk of injury to the renters in that space in an emergency. We owe it to anyone in a densely populated area to have
every chance to get themselves and their loved ones out alive. There will no doubt be families with children renting. The
recent Wilsonville fire at Villebois is a good illustration of how quickly fire can spread in dense new construction — let’s
not open a door to something like that tearing through Canby just because sprinklers aren’t code in Clackamas County
yet.



Thank you for your time and consideration,

Jennifer Driskill



Additional Comments — Application DR 21-04 — State Street Multi-Family

Hello,

I would like to clarify that | am not opposed to any development, but am very concerned about the density in this
application given its location and access route.

This flag lot is non-conforming. Access to the lot can only be reached via the approximately 170" deep, 26" wide
easement. Though there are conflicts in the documentation (185’ deep before the lot line adjustment) it is still roughly
170’ deep after the adjustment and taking the developer’s engineering spec into account, as approximately 20 ft of the
back lot remains width restricted before opening up for the turnaround (forgive the markup). The paved parking spaces
are 18 ft deep:

260"

\— 26'-0" DRIVE ACCESS
TO 3RD AVENUE

Due to the proximity of the easement to neighboring homes (4 ft to the wall of 285 SW 3'¢) and on the lot line of 299
SW 3 (with ~7ft to the front door of 299 SW 3rd), both sides of the easement are subject to screening: Finding 32
stated: As a condition of approval, site obscuring landscaping and/or fencing shall be provided along the perimeter of
the enter property.

Though 16.08.110 G.2.c. would typically require “Solid fencing shall be set back at least three (3) feet from the property
line that abuts the pathway.”, as a non conforming lot this can and clearly must be waived. Finding 16 states in part: As
a condition of approval, the applicant shall provide a sidewalk or designated pedestrian path within the easement area
that provides real and physical access and separation from the travel surface path. This can be a mountable or “rollable”
curb or at grade concrete sidewalk that is part of the travel surface.



This requirement also provides compliance with the Transportation System Plan (TSP) and Safe Route’s to School; which
among other requirements, necessitate paths for pedestrians and specifically children to have a safe walking path to the
public interface for access to school bus stops or other mobility options.

Finding 18 states in part: Staff understand that the applicant is complying with Canby Fire District requests to provide
26-foot wide clear area for fire access. Staff recommend that the Planning Commission require a 5-foot rollable curb
sidewalk surface or at-grade sidewalk that is clearly delineated as a pedestrian travel way. This could be part of the 20’
wide travel surface or within the 26-foot wide private access easement.

There is 26’ wide easement, which needs a 5’ wide designated pedestrian path. Within the remaining 21" width, sight
obscuring fencing will need to be installed to block vehicle headlights from the very nearby homes on either side. Even
installing fences right at the lot lines, some width is lost — perhaps 2 feet? Can the fire trucks still get back on a 24’ wide
easement? EVEN IF THEY CAN, at only 19-20' wide, this is a ONE-WAY drive.....for a length of 170’. While the drive is
more than the 12’ width required for a One-Way Ingress or Egress, that is not the important point. Two cars cannot pass
one another around the pedestrian path, and because of this length of drive, many times drivers will be unable to see
one another until after the vehicle turning off of 3¢ Ave has done so.

On a 170’ deep, one-way driveway, there is more than ample opportunity for opposing cars to be faced with one
another. Who backs up? Does the commission truly find it acceptable to back out on to 3", with a driveway that is
immediately just beyond the intersection of Grant and SW 3? One can not assume the vehicle attempting to leave the
apartments will always back up...nor can that be enforced. How then does the developer propose to keep the
pedestrian walkways safe?

The (Studio 3 Architecture) Site Plan and Design Review — Written Statement indicates they do not believe this to be
possible:

e 16.49.065.B — On-site fucilities sholl be provided fo accommodate safe and convenient
pedesirian and bicycle access within new subdivisions, mulii-family developments, planned
development, shopping centers, and commercial districts, and connecling fo adjocent
residential areas and neighborhood aclivity cenfers. Residential developments shall include
streeh with sidewalls and cccessways

e  The 185'-0" easement off of 3™ avenve it 26'-0" wide. Due to the need for a 26'-
0" accee: and 20'-0" drive aisle for o fire apporctus, ihe development of sidewalks
along thiz newly establizhed private drive iz not possible. However, the infemal
walkway system connecting the parking lot and bicycle enclosures to the buildings
iz made at safe ond convenient to the pedectrion o: posaible

Now, were this initial assertion be retracted and revised by State Street/Studio 3 Architecture, it is still another strong
indication of how necessary a Traffic Impact Analysis is. Finding 2 states “Planning staff determined that a
Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA)1 is not required. This decision was based on the information provided by the
project applicant and the factors identified in Subsection 16.08.150 (C). A traffic impact analysis is conducted typically
with a change in zoning designation, land division, annexation or large square footage commercial, residential and
industrial project. Should the Planning Commission request a traffic study that would require continuing this hearing to a
later date.” Based on the information provided by the applicant, they did not think both could be done. | maintain that it
appears the factors in Subsection 16.08.150 (C) do indeed apply.



To further support the need for a TIA, please revisit the following criteria:

Minimum Driveway Spacing
Street Classification Intersection Driveway
Arterial (2) 330' (1) 330° (1)
Industrial Streets (2) 100' (1) 100' (1)
Collector (2) 100" (1) 100° (1)
Neighborhood Route 50' (1)(3) 10
Local (all) 50" (1X3) 10
Cul-de-sac 50" (1)(3) 10
Public Alley 50" (1%(3)

Notes: (1) Minimum distance or no closer than 60% of parcel frontage unless this
prohibits access to the site, in which case City Administrator or designee
may approve a deviation.

(2) Direct access to this street will not be allowed if an alternative exists
or is planned.

(3) For single-family residential houses, the minimum distance between
driveways and an intersection shall be thirty (30) feet.

The distance of the easement to the intersection of Grant/SW 3" is less than the 50 ft required for driveways on
Neighborhood Routes. The neighboring driveway at 299 SW 3™ is less than 10 ft from the easement as well —it's O ft!
While exceptions can be made for non-conforming lots, they still need a critical review to ensure safety.




This is a Google Maps view showing the proximity of the easement and the neighboring drive — all of the trees behind
the utility accesses are being removed. | believe the smaller tree, set back at 285 SW 3 on the left must be removed as
well to accommodate the easement access, but it is roughly location of the left side of the easement.

299 SW 3rd Ave

Canby, Oregon




The view on SW 3'9, headed West, approaching Grant. The easement will be added before the existing driveway seen on
the left.

285 SW 3rd Ave




The view on SW Grant, approaching 3™ Ave. The area in orange (left side) is the direct line across from the easement
access, immediately after the intersection. Vehicles can and do park on the North side of SW 3™ at the intersection, as
well as the South side of SW 3" across from Grant:

289 S Grant St

Canby, Oregon

28 oocc

Another view of the intersection and distance vehicles leaving the easement will be crossing, in order to turn on to Grant
or join Westbound traffic on SW 3. Driveway for 290 SW 3@ in purple. Vehicles can park between 290 SW 3@ and the
corner on the North side of the street (directly across from easement), and also park in front of 299 on the South side of
SW 39 (area in blue):

298 S Grant St
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According to the Canby Transportation Plan, Page 3-6, the four highest pedestrian volumes in the city are:

1) lvy Street,

2) OR99E at lvy

3) S Ivy at Township Rd, and

4) Elm/Grant Streets
SW 3 has lvy on its East end, Grant at the juncture where this easement is, and Elm at the West end of the street. OR
99 is just two blocks North of the SW 3'9/Ave Grant intersection. One block North of the SW 3/Grant intersection, S
Grant was upgraded from a Local Street to a Collector Street back in 2009 (Table 7-1)....EIm is also Collector Street at
the West end of SW 3rd, and SW 3¢ meets Arterial Ivy to the East.

Transportation Plan, Page 5-6 - Table 5-1: The city plans to install crosswalk, ramps, and a pedestrian refuge island at S
Ivy St and the south leg at SW 3rd Ave, diverting even more pedestrian traffic from Ivy to the South side of SW 39 Ave —
directly in the path of this one-way easement.

Given how necessary SW 3 and all the streets touching it are to pedestrians, this needs to be formally looked at with a
TIA before the proposed density can be approved. There are too many non-conforming lot exceptions with distances
from intersections, drives, one-way access and visibility needed not to. The density of 12 units and the related number
of trips it generates needs weighed as a factor. I do not think it will be safe to allow so many units with this access point.

For the development itself: CDC 16.20.030, Section G, Item 4 requires an 1,800 sq ft recreation area. Finding 39 says that
this is met in Figures 6 & 7, but this is not clearly designated on any site plan document. Staff response to my initial
inquiry regarding this says “Staff agrees that the applicant could provide a more clear indication of the active recreation
space, but the plans appear to demonstrate a consolidated and active recreation space along the south and
southwestern portions of the site.” | ask that you make this a firm requirement to be documented and defined as
opposed to allowing merely “appear to demonstrate” to suffice. The 1800 sq ft recreation area is not only a
requirement for the density of units requested, but without the 2 points this gives the project in the Site and Design
Scoring Matrix for CMC 16.21.070, this project does not pass with the required 60% threshold.

Given the potential for adjacent lots to want to tie in to this lot in the future, it should be clear that the recreation area
space has been properly allocated and will remain designated for that use. The (Studio 3 Architecture) Site Plan and
Design Review — Written Statement simply waves a hand at some “open landscaping in the South and Southwest
portions”:
16.20.030.G.4 — Multifamily development exceeding 10 units shall provide 150 sf of
recreation space per dwelling unit
o The proposed development exceeds 10 units, therefore, is required to provide 150
sf of reactional space per dwelling unit. This 1,800 sf of required open area is met
with the use of open landscaping towards the South and Southwest portions of the
site.
When the neighboring lots become available, they should be connected...but this lot should not be able to lose its
needed rec space in the process. It will be even more vital to maintain availability of such spaces for residents as the lots
are filled in.

Lastly, | would like to request that the commission requires multi-family projects over 2 stories, such as this, to install
sprinklers. From my years implementing Energy Efficiency programs | am more aware than most how quickly new
construction burns. Second stories can collapse in a matter of minutes. This project seeks to put three levels of renters
on top of one another. | have no doubt this is why the Canby Fire District pushed to ensure truck access to the site. No
matter how quickly they arrive to a fire, it might not be fast enough. All it takes is one panicked resident blocking that
extremely long access road somehow and the truck may not be able to get as close as they need to, or lose valuable
time trying. | have no idea what it costs. State Street says they’re considering it but are not sure if they’ll do it. There is a
big risk of injury to the renters in that space in an emergency. We owe it to anyone in a densely populated area to have
every chance to get themselves and their loved ones out alive. There will no doubt be families with children renting. The
recent Wilsonville fire at Villebois is a good illustration of how quickly fire can spread in dense new construction — let’s
not open a door to something like that tearing through Canby just because sprinklers aren’t code in Clackamas County
yet.



Thank you for your time and consideration,

Jennifer Driskill



Page 1 of 1

To: Planning Committee

To allow the proposed 3 story, 12 apartment unit on SW 3 st in Canby | believe would have a negative

impact on the area and constitute poor planning for the following reasons:

1. | believe there is already too many cars parked on 3rd street, and understand no traffic study has been

done. | have already had trouble myself when I've had to use 3™ street because of parked cars,
visibility and traffic. This would only add to an existing problem.

2. In addition, to plop a three story apartment unit in this space seems ridiculous for the area and would
have a negative impact on the people on 3rd street as well as surrounding streets in the neighborhood.

3. Many trees will be lost, and not only the beauty of the area impacted but also the health factors they
provide.

I would ask that you deny this application. Thank you.

Bonnie Edwards

mhtml:file://C:\Users\carterj\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outl... 5/21/2021



Julie Carter

From: Patsy Fifield - Toome

Sent: Sunday, May 9, 2021 9:10 PM

To: PublicComments; Erik Forsell

Subject: City File#: DR21-04

Good day,

My name is Patsy Fifield, my husband Doug and I bought the property at © 7 Canby, in October

2020. A few months after we moved in we were told that the home next door owned by Dan and Ashely Starr
was to be sold and divided into 2 lots, with the rear of the property to have 2 - 3 story apartment buildings
erected. This will also result in an easement for a new driveway to be built next to our driveway and
approximately 10 feet from our front door. This is very upsetting to us for many reasons, there are 4 very large
trees lining the driveway between our house and the house at 285 SW 3rd Av that will be removed. Not to
mention the 7-8 large trees on the .44 acre site that will be cut down. The traffic in and out that close to our
front door will be very disruptive and intrusive, and the 3 story buildings "looming" over not only our home but
many homes behind us. The proposed buildings will have 12 residences, which could potentially mean 20-30
vehicles, in and out, and parking on the street which is already an issue up and down 3rd Av.

I also believe that our property will be impacted by this project more than most with trees being removed right
next to our driveway, which will make it very difficult, if not impossible for us to get in or out as our driveway
is already very narrow. Construction vehicles roaring past our front door, dust and debris, excessive noise, all of
these things will disrupt our lives for many months.

1t is our hope and that of many of our neighbors that you will not approve this project, this small area in the
midst of longtime single family homes is not the place for 3 story apartment buildings. Please consider the
impact on the families that already live in this neighborhood, and what a negative impact it will have on all our
lives. Not to mention the birds, and other small animals that call the majestic trees on this land their homes.
Please send me the Zoom link for the meeting scheduled for Monday, 5/10/2021.

Thank you for your consideration.

Patsy Fifield



CITY OF CANBY -COMMENT FORM

If you are unable to attend the Public Hearings, you may submit written comments on this form orin a
send comments to the City of Canby Planning Department:

By mail: Planning Department, PO Box 930, Canby, OR 97013
in person: Planning Department at 222 NE Second Street (Provided COVi sler) :
been lifted.) 4 iz y i
E-mail: PublicComments@canbyoregon.gov ,)_ T /
He /

Written comments to be included in Planning Commission packet are due by Friday, April 30', 20 Op C N‘b {//
Written and oral comments can be submitted up to the time of the Public Hearings and may also be dervereﬂ/ n person
during the Public Hearings.

Application: DR 21-04 — State Street Multi-Family

COMMENTS:
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EMAIL: _
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PHONE # {(optional);_ . ' e e
DATE: Aqor Al ’Z,St 202.) PLEASE EMAIL COMMENTS TO
PublicComments@canbyoregon.gov

AGENCIES: Please check one box and fill in your Name/Agency/Date below:

0 Adequate Public Services {of your agency) are available

O Adequate Public Services will become available through the development
0 Conditions are needed, as indicated

O Adequate public services are not available and will not become available

U No Comments
NAME:
AGENCY:
DATE:

Thank you!



Petmon for State Street Homes
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Petition for State Street Homes
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May 4, 2021

From: Jerald Rothi

Canby, Oregon L CE e
y! g ; / {‘(‘\‘{@- E L{h A3

[ ‘
To: City of Canby Lo }
! !
222 NE 2™ Ave NGy, THE b

R 2PN S A

RS e Bt

Canby, Oregon 97013 R

| am writing you in concern for City File #DR21-04

You will be having a public hearing on May 10" and | will be out of town for a
memorial for my brother-in-law in Mnn.

I am adamantly opposed to allowing additional multi housing on 285 SW 3™
avenue, there is not sufficient parking as it is for the houses that have sprouted
up in the last 10 yrs. on SW 3. in order to drive down the street you have to
wait for a car coming at you or pull into the sidewalk to allow a car to pass
through. The homes already here do not have sufficient parking, if there would
be a fire or ambulance need, the house in need will be in big trouble as things
are now. This is a problem not only for traffic coming and going but for fire,
ambulance and school buses. | think you will not understand until a death or
serious misshape occurs and then it will too late. The city should not have a
death or near death on theirhands because of traffic unable to pass etc.

Each of you should take a drive so you can clearly see the situation of parking on
SW 3",

| hope you will do what is best for Canby Police and Ambulance services and the
citizens now living on SW 3",

Respectfully,
Jerald Rothi

g



| am writing to voice my concerns about the apartments being built at 285 SW3rd Ave. | live at

7 which is directly behind the .44 acres. | would like to know how you can fit two 3 story apartment
buildings on .44 of an acre. How many other 3 story apartments are there in canby that are among
single family dwellings? We are concerned that the apartments will look directly into our home and
there will be zero privacy. What are the plans for privacy? How will fire trucks turn around in there?
Where will the parking be? Have you considered that most families own 2 cars? It seems ridiculous that
a 3 story building be placed among single family dwellings. What will happen with the giant fir trees on
the lot? 3rd avenue is already a narrow street with folks parking on both sides of the street. | also feel
that the apartments will bring down our property values. | would like to ask if any of you would like a 3
story apartment building in your backyard? | feel like this was already decided on before the neighbors
were notified. No where in your letter address the fact that they are planning on building 3 story
apartments. That is very misleading.

Thank you

Robert and Sandra Salmonson



Comments Regarding the State Street Proposal for Development of a Flag Lot on SW 3rd Ave:

One of the things that | like most about my neighborhood on SW 3" Ave are the beautiful old homes. |
like walking down my street and seeing the history in each house that | pass. The thing that concerns
me most about the State Street proposal is how incompatible the structures and density are with the
historic architecture in this neighbarhood. 1 believe that this project will not support the “small town”
atmosphere that is so valued by the residents who live there.

I purchased my home, ' h s, precisely because | wanted to live in an old neighborhood in an
historic home. | wanted a big 1ot. Had there been 12 apartments next door, | would not have purchased
this home. In fact, there were other properties | considered, but did not purchase for this exact reason.

I looked into what policies the city has regarding historic preservation, and it is obvious that the other
residents and the City Councll itself also value the historic areas in Canby. Here is a summary of the
documents | found:

Historic Preservation 16.110, January 2018, was created to, “Safeguard the city’s historic and cultural
heritage through the identification, preservation and protection of structures, sites, objects and
DISTRICTS.” By, preserving “diverse architectural styles reflecting periods of the city’s historical and
architectural development, and to encourage COMPLEMENTARY design and construction impacting
historic development.” To resolve conflicts between the preservation of historic resources and other
land uses, and integrate the management of historic resources into public and PRIVATE development.

An Historic District “includes contiguous or non-contiguous districts ... composed of structures, sites, and
objects classified as Landmarks, CONTRITUBTING RESOQURCES and non-contributing resources.

An Historic Resource is a “general term for buildings, sites, structures and objects which are Historic
Landmarks or Historic Districts, or HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE.

An Historic Landmark is “any building, site, object, or structure and the PROPERTY SURROUNDING IT.”

| believe my neighborhood, the area including at least SW 2" and SW 3" between lvy and €lm, and
extending to the Knight House on SW 4™ and Elm, qualifies as an Historic District under these
definitions. As far as | know, this area has not been officially named as an Historic District. However, it
certainly has the POTENTIAL TO BE. Many of the homes in this area have already been designated as
CONTRIBUTING RESOURCES by the SHPO and listed in the following document.

The Historic Preservation Plan of the City of Canby, July 2020, was created to “Provide appropriate
guidance to elected and appointed officials when making development decisions that could affect the
character of the community, and promote preservation as a tool for revitalizing Canby’s unique
neighborhoods”, (as described by the initial proposal, January 2019.) “The need for this plan is
exacerbated by the rapid growth occurring in the Portland Metro area which is affecting the City. Long-
term and new residents alike have expressed concerns about the population increase and how the
City’s heritage and ‘small town’ feel might be lost.”

The surveys conducted by Northwest Vernacular in the production of this plan support the conclusion
that the residents of Canby, “desire to maintain Canby’s small-town charm.” The goal of this planis to
“Utilize historic preservation to inform city decision making.” “Canby clearly has a certain character and



charm to it that makes it a desirable city for people to live, work, and play [which] should be carefully
considered as new construction and development progresses within the city.”

Recommendation B.2.1. regarding land use says:

In order to support density and provide housing, downtown Canby needs to be a desirable
destination for renters and homeowners. This can be reinforced through zoning and quality of
design requirements that develop the downtown (C-1) and adjacent R-2 zoned areas...where
new renters and property owners buy into a vision of density that supports the small town
feeling of Canby through design that is COMPATIBLE with historic resources and area character,
and that includes compatible design elements such as MASS, SCALE, HEIGHT, materials, setting,
and setbacks.

Furthermore, this plan describes how historic preservation is integral to the economic development of
Canby, which has the goal of hecoming part of the Willamette Falls and Landings Heritage Area. It
recommends promoting tourism based on the historic nature of Canby, including walking tours of the
historic homes and neighborhoods. SW 3™ Avenue and its surrounding area are the original, historic,
“old” Canby. | cannot imagine a walking tour occurring in my neighborhood if behind each house is a
flag lot with a complex of apartments.

Included in the Historic Preservation Plan, is the “Canby Inventory of Historic Resources”, which lists the
structures that have already been surveyed for their historic significance. In this area there are at least
16 (1f not 19) different homes which have been designated as a “contributing structure” (EC) by the
SHPO. Six of these have been identified as valuable examples of period architecture (*). All of the
homes listed are over 50 years old, and 12 of them are pre-WWII {1940 or earlier}), and 4 are 1910 or
earlier. The William Knight House, built in 1874, is listed on the National Registry of Historic Places,
officially giving it and its SURROUNDING PROPERTY Historical Landmark/Significant Structure (ES)
status.

Address Built  SHPQ Evaluation Architectural Example
1. 3615W Second Ave. 1939 EC* Craftsman

2. 394 SW Second Ave. 1953 EC

3. 419 SW Second Ave. 1939 £C

4, 445 SW Second Ave. 1933 EC* Tudor Revival
5. 290 5W Third Ave, 1964 EC

6. 348 SW Third Ave. 1964 EC

7. 368 SW Third Ave. 1910 EC

8. 402 SW Third Ave. 1948 EC

9. 431 SW Third Ave. 1924 EC

10. 494 SW Third Ave. 1905 EC* Vernacular
11. 181 S Ivy St. 1952 EC

12. 2355 lvy St. 1958 EC

13. 275 S lvy St. 1935 EC

14. 160 S Grant St. 1936 EC

15. 189 S Grant St. 1904 NC* (typo?)  Craftsman
16. 233 S Grant St. 1933 NC (typo?)

17. 242 S Grant St. 1960 EC



18. 194 S Elm St. 1939 NC* (typo?) Minimal Traditional
19, 525 SW Fourth Ave. 1874 ES* Classical Revival (Knight House)

It is unfortunate that this area also happens to be zoned R-2. Since this is a high-density residential area
it is not even protected by policy 16.21.050 which requires infill homes to be a maximum of 28 feet,
among other protective design requirements. This area of historic value deserves to be protected by the
Historical Protection Overlay Zone 16.38, which purpose is to “assure that the future development of
the site will provide ample protection for identified historically architecturally significant structures,
features or sites.” The Historical Preservation Plan/SHPO has provided such identification for these
properties.

The area where State Street proposes to build 12 modern 3 story units is literally the heart of Historic
Canby. | hope that the above data, provided directly from the City of Canby’s own documentation, will
be enough to demonstrate the POTENTIAL TO BE an Historic District. | hope that the city council will
appreciate the historical resources and the SURROUNDING PROPERTY in this area and move to protect
them by ensuring that the “design is COMPATIBLE with historic resources and area character, and that
includes compatible design elements such as MASS, SCALE, HEIGHT, materials, setting, and setbacks.”
And | would add - appropriate density.

In my search for information, | have discovered that Historical Preservation is important not only to me
but to the other residents of Canby as well. The City Council of Canby created the Historical
Preservation Plan for exactly this type of situation. To help guide the city as it balances the need for
increased density with the need to preserve the unique, historically diverse architecture, and small-town
charm that is the key to Canby’s economic success.

State Street’s proposal is neither compatible nor complementary with the surrounding properties. If
built, its presence will significantly diminish the historical small-town feel of the neighborhood and
discourage renters and buyers from living in this neighborhood. | have spoken with some of my
neighbors and City Planner Erik Forsell about officially pursuing Historic District status for our
neighborhood. This process is complicated and lengthy, and certainly cannot be completed before the
decision on this proposal is made.

Unfortunately, once a structure is built it cannot be unbuilt. | hope that the City Councit will choose to
follow the plan that they themselves adopted less than a year ago to identify and protect this valued
area — official or not.

| for one, would love to see this land purchased by the SW Canby Neighborhood or the city to be used as
a community garden. However, | would accept a much less obtrusive, less dense, and certainly

architecturally compatible plan.

Respectfully,
Rhonda Shechtman

Canby, OR 97013



Monday, May 10, 2021

City of Canby
222 NE 2nd Ave
Canby, OR 97013

| have concerns regarding the proposed Multi-family development and the
design review Il application submitted to the City of Canby, file: DR21-04
(S of SW 3rd Avenue and North of S Holly Street, Canby). There are
concerns regarding number of units, traffic, & access. How is this
proposed Multi-family development protecting the “small town” quality of life
and ensuring the protection of neighborhoods and adhering to policies,
procedures and regulations that are to be enforced by the City of Canby?
It's concerning that a conditional approval is noted on the Canby Staff
report before the Public hearing’s and public voice. | have listed the
following concerns:

1. MINIMUM DENSITY

The number of apartments proposed does not follow the
recommendations of Studio 3 Architecture site plan and design
review.

Canby Municipal Code: 16.20.030 Development Standards (A):

Comment:

According to the Studio 3 Architecture site plan and design review report
(16.20 “R-2 High Density Residential Zone” ) it states the minimum
residential density for 1 acre is 14. The minimum residential density is 5
units for .35 acres. Why are there 12 apartments proposed? This lot is too
small to force 12 apartments that includes 19 parking spaces and cars
accessing this property with a poor design for the space due to access via
a long driveway.

2. Traffic Impact Study

There are publicly known concerns of Traffic on SW 3rd as noted in
the Canby Transportation System plan and a Traffic Impact Study is
necessary to sort out the existing concerns and this does not take



into consideration this proposed Multi-family development or the
development that was built on 203 SW 3rd Ave that was built 1 year
ago. | listed the Canby Municipal Code, the Canby Transportation
System plan & the City of Canby Public facility improvements, Design
Manual and Standard Specifications that addresses the need for a
Traffic Impact study.

Comment:
The Canby Staff report does not mention all of the requirements that
are necessary to require a Traffic Impact Study.

Staff report Finding 2:

Planning staff determined that a Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA)1 is not
required. This decision was based on the information provided by the project
applicant and the factors identified in Subsection 16.08.150 (C). A traffic
Impact analysis is conducted typically with a change in zoning designation,
land division, annexation or large square footage commercial, residential and
industrial project.

Canby Municipal Code:16.08.150.C.

Determination. Based on information provided by the applicant about the
proposed development, the city will determine when a TIS is required and will
consider the following when making that determination.

1. Changes in land use designation, zoning designation, or

development standard.

2. Changes in use or intensity of use.

3. Projected increase in trip generation.

4. Potential impacts to residential areas and local streets.

5. Potential impacts to priority pedestrian and bicycle routes,

including, but not limited to school routes and multimodal street

improvements identified in the TSP.

6. Potential impacts to intersection level of service (LOS).

Canby Transportation System 20 year plan notes “Project 16,17,18 are
intended to divert traffic from SW 3rd avenue”. This identifies that there are
existing traffic concerns with this street. In order to have a good assessment on
the impact of traffic a Traffic Impact Study must be required.



Canby Transportation System plan identified Goals and Policies Goal 1:
Livability: Design and construct transportation facilities to enhance the livability
of the Canby neighborhoods and business community. C, page 2-1 “Protect
residential neighborhoods from excessive through traffic and travel speeds by
constructing needed multi-modal capacity improvement projects, modernizing
key existing residential roads to arterial or collector standards, and implementing
appropriate traffic calming measures on local streets.”

Canby Public Works Design Standards, Chapter 2-1: Streets: 2.103:
General: A transportation impact study (TIS) may be required.

a. If a transportation impact study was required during land use
planning, then it shall be finalized as part of the design. This should
take into account any changes to the development, existing
conditions, or agency requirements since the time the draft report
was done.

b. If atransportation study was not required during land use
planning, it shall be required during design if the proposed
development creates more than 1,000 trips per day based upon the
ITE Trip Generation Manual, if the development appears to have a
significant impact upon local transportation, or if the development
will negatively affect an existing traffic concern.

Canby Transportation System plan (page 9-10) Developer Exactions
Exactions are roadway and/or intersection improvements that are partially
or fully funded by developers as conditions of development approval.
Typically, all developers are required to improve the roadways along their
frontage upon site redevelopment. In addition, when a site develops or
redevelops, the developer may be required to provide off- site
iImprovements depending upon the expected level of traffic
generation and the resulting impacts to the transportation system.

16.04.318 Lot, flag. CMC 16.04.318
A flag lot is a lot that does not meet minimum frontage requirements

and where access to the public road is by a narrow, private right-of-
way. (Ord. 1043 section 3, 2000).



Comments: There are many concerns noted above that support a Traffic
Study.

Conclusion:

My assessment is that the City of Canby is responsible for ensuring relief of
traffic congestion, betterment of housing and sanitation conditions?
Adhering to planning policies, procedures, and regulations that have not
been followed. The transparency of this process is crucial in having buy-in
with neighbors because there are over 30 neighbors so far who oppose this
project.

It is inevitable that housing will be developed due to the needs of the
community and Canby's development plan. Despite this it is essential to
follow the rules, regulations in an objective manner in order to ensure that
decisions promote safe and thoughtful plans for promoting the public
interest, health, safety and welfare of the city and surrounding area which
are within the scope of your duties.

Sincerely,

Maria Navidad Valadez



